

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC  
 )  
**SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL**, in her official )  
 capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
I. The Affordable Care Act .....	3
II. This Litigation.....	5
Argument .....	7
I. The House of Representatives Lacks Standing to Pursue This Action.....	7
A. The law of Article III standing protects the separation of powers.....	7
B. The House has no legally protected interest in, and thus no actionable injury from, the manner in which the Executive Branch implements the law .....	9
1. “Vindication of the rule of law” is a generalized interest, which does not support standing.....	9
2. Congress cannot assert a legally cognizable interest in the manner in which federal law is implemented .....	12
3. The separation of powers forecloses the House’s claim of standing .....	16
4. Congress has a wide range of non-judicial measures that it may use to advance its interests .....	19
5. The House may not overcome the absence of any legally cognizable injury by asserting that the votes of its Members have been “nullified” .....	20
II. The House of Representatives Lacks a Cause of Action under the Declaratory Judgment Act .....	23
A. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not create a cause of action that is not provided for under other law.....	23
B. This Court should exercise its discretionary power under the Declaratory Judgment Act to dismiss the complaint .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	10
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	2, 12, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12, 13
<i>C&amp;E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	15, 19, 24, 26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	7, 8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 08-5357, 2009 WL 3568649 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Committee on Oversight and Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	24
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 451 (2014) .....	22

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....6

*Daughtrey v. Carter*,  
584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....11, 13, 25

*Dornan v. U.S. Sec’y of Defense*,  
851 F.2d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....25

*Gem Cnty. Mosquito Abatement Dist. v. EPA*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005), *appeal dismissed*, No. 05-5043,  
2005 WL 3789086 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....23

*Harrington v. Bush*,  
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....15, 22

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....8, 10, 14

*Humphrey v. Baker*,  
848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....26

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....15

*Karcher v. May*,  
484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....22

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....7, 8, 10, 13

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....7

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....24

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....16

*Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....7

*Muskrat v. United States*,  
219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....18

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....3

*Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011) .....11

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

*Russell v. DeJongh*,  
491 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2007).....11

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....8

*Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973) .....13

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....10

*The Confiscation Cases*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869) .....13

*United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....25

*United States v. Providence Journal Co.*,  
485 U.S. 693 (1988).....13

*United States v. Richardson*,  
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....8, 10, 13

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... *passim*

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....9

*Walker v. Cheney*,  
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002) .....8, 24

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

**Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const., art. I..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....13  
 U.S. Const., art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....19  
 U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....13  
 U.S. Const., art. III..... *passim*  
 5 U.S.C. § 801.....19  
 5 U.S.C. § 808.....19  
 26 U.S.C. § 36B .....3  
 26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....4  
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....4  
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) .....5, 6  
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) .....5  
 26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....6  
 28 U.S.C. § 516.....13  
 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....23  
 42 U.S.C. § 18071.....3  
 42 U.S.C. § 18071(a) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 18071(c) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 18082.....3, 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 18082(c) .....4  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....3  
 Pub. L. No. 104-130, § 3(a)(1), 110 Stat. 1200, 1211 (1996).....16

**Rules and Regulations:**

45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g) .....4  
 79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014) .....4, 5

**Legislative Materials:**

156 Cong. Rec. H2153 (Mar. 21, 2010) .....15  
 160 Cong. Rec. S1612 (Mar. 13, 2014) .....5  
 160 Cong. Rec. H3056 (Apr. 8, 2014) .....19  
 160 Cong. Rec. H7099 (July 30, 2014) .....15  
 H.R. 4138, 113th Cong. (2014) .....5  
 H.R. Res. 676, 113th Cong. (2014) .....6

**Miscellaneous:**

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (H. Mansfield & D. Winthrop eds., 2000) .....18
